(iii) the Share Buyback Mandate had been effective on 1 August 2016; and

 (iv) the Company had purchased or acquired 25,234,860 Shares (representing 10% of its
total number of issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares and Subsidiary Holdings) at the
Latest Practicable Date) on the Latest Practicable Date,

 the fi nancial effects of the purchase or acquisition of the 25,234,860 Shares by the Company
pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate:

 (1) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares; and

 (2) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled,

 on the audited fi nancial statements of the Group and the Company for the fi nancial year ended 31
July 2017 pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate are as follows:

15

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

2.9.1 Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Buyback
assuming

Market
Purchase

After
Share

Buyback
assuming
Off-Market
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Buyback
assuming

Market
Purchase

After
Share

Buyback
assuming
Off-Market
Purchase

(S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

As at 31 July 2017

Share capital 45,538 45,538 45,538 45,538 45,538 45,538

Merger reserve (3,517) (3,517) (3,517) – – –

Equity reserve (844) (844) (844) – – –

Accumulated profi ts 9,82 6 9,82 6 9,82 6 4,0 30 4,0 30 4,0 30

Treasury Shares – (3,886) (4,441) – (3,886) (4,441)

Equity attributable to the
 owners of the parent 51,00 3 47,11 7 46,56 2 49,56 8 45,68 2 45,12 7

NTA(1) 54,27 4 50,38 8 49,83 3 49,56 8 45,68 2 45,12 7

Cash and cash equivalents 54,388 50,502 49,947 23,133 19,247 18,692

Current assets 124,22 5 120,3 39 119,78 4 51,750 47,864 47,309

Current liabilities 70,3 12 70,3 12 70,3 12 15,17 0 15,17 0 15,17 0

Working capital 53, 913  50,027 49,4 72 36,5 80 32,69 4 32,13 9

Total borrowings(2) 28,242 28,242 28,242 – – –

Profi t for the fi nancial year
 attributable to the owners of
 the parent 8,3 37 8,337 8,337 1,944 1,944 1,944

Number of issued Shares (‘000) 252,349 252,349 252,349 252,349 252,349 252,349

Treasury shares (‘000) – 25,235 25,235 – 25,235 25,235

Number of issued Shares
 (net of treasury shares and
 subsidiary holdings) (‘000) 252,349 227,114 227,114 252,349 227,114 227,114

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(3) 21.51 22.19 21.94 19.64 20.11 19.87

EPS (cents)(4) 3.30 3.67 3.67 0.7 7 0.86 0.86

Current ratio (times)(5) 1.7 7 1.71 1.70 3.41 3.15 3.12

Gearing ratio (times)(6) 0.55 0.60 0.61 – – –

Return on equity (%)(7) 16.34 17.69 17.90 3.92 4.25 4.31

 Notes:

 (1) NTA refers to total net assets less intangible assets.

 (2) Total borrowings refer to the total of short term, long term bank borrowings, and fi nance lease obligations.

 (3) NTA per Share is calculated based on NTA and 252,348,600 Shares in issue (excluding treasury shares and
subsidiary holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date .

 (4) For illustrative purpose, EPS is calculated based on 252,348,600 Shares in issue (excluding treasury shares and
subsidiary holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date .

 (5) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

 (6) Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by equity attributable to the owners of the parent.

 (7) Return on equity equals profi t  for the fi nancial year divided by equity attributable to the owners of the parent.

16

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

2.9.2 Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Buyback
assuming

Market
Purchase

After
Share

Buyback
assuming
Off-Market
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Buyback
assuming

Market
Purchase

After
Share

Buyback
assuming
Off-Market
Purchase

(S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

As at 31 July 2017

Share capital 45,538 45,538 45,538 45,538 45,538 45,538

Merger reserve (3,517) (3,517) (3,517) – – –

Equity reserve (844) (844) (844) – – –

Reserve – (3,886) (4,441) – (3,886) (4,441)

Accumulated profi ts 9,82 6 9,82 6 9,82 6 4,0 30 4,0 30 4,0 30

Equity attributable to the
 owners of the parent 51,00 3 47,11 7 46,56 2 49,56 8 45,68 2 45,12 7

NTA(1) 54,27 4 50,38 8 49,83 3 49,56 8 45,68 2 45,12 7

Cash and cash equivalents 54,388 50,502 49,947 23,133 19,247 18,692

Current assets 124,22 5 120,3 39 119,78 4 51,750 47,864 47,309

Current liabilities 70,3 12 70,3 12 70,3 12 15,17 0 15,17 0 15,17 0

Working capital 53, 915  50,029 49,4 74 36,5 80 32,69 4 32,13 9

Total borrowings(2) 28,242 28,242 28,242 – – –

Profi t for the fi nancial year
 attributable to the owners of
 the parent 8,3 37 8,337 8,337 1,944 1,944 1,944

Number of issued Shares
 (net of treasury shares and
 subsidiary holdings) (‘000) 252,349 227,114 227,114 252,349 227,114 227,114

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(3) 21.51 22.19 21.94 19.64 20.11 19.87

EPS (cents)(4) 3.30 3.67 3.67 0.7 7 0.86 0.86

Current ratio (times)(5) 1.7 7 1.71 1.70 3.41 3.15 3.12

Gearing ratio (times)(6) 0.55 0.60 0.61 – – –

Return  on equity (%)(7) 16.34 17.69 17.90 3.92 4.25 4.31

 Notes:

 (1) NTA refers to total net assets less intangible assets.

 (2) Total borrowings refer to the total of short term, long term bank borrowings, and fi nance lease obligations.

 (3) NTA per Share is calculated based on NTA and 252,348,600 Shares in issue (excluding treasury shares and
subsidiary holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date and adjusted for the effect of the Share Purchase.

 (4) For illustrative purpose, EPS is calculated based on 252,348,600 Shares in issue (excluding treasury shares and

[…]

in any period of six (6) months.

2.14 Share buybacks in the previous 12 months

 The following are details of purchases or acquisition of Shares made by the Company in the
previous 12 months preceding the Last Practicable Date:-

Date of purchase or
acquisition of Shares

Number of Shares
purchased or

acquired

Price paid
per Share

(SGD)

Total consideration paid
(including expenses related

thereto) (SGD)

1 August 2017 3,300,800 S$0.125 S$413,880.31

3 August 2017 1,083,800 S$0.127 S$138,069.71

10 August 2017 1,006,800 S$0.132 S$133,309.98

16 August 2017 3,260,000 S$0.133 S$434,925.40

Total 8,651,400 – S$1,120,185.40

20

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 These Shares were acquired by way of open market purchases during the period of 12 months
preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

 As at the Latest Practicable Date, an aggregate of 8,651,400 Shares are being held by the
Company as  Treasury  Shares.

3. DIRECTORS’ AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS

 The effective interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders in the Shares as at the
Latest Praticable Date are set out below:

Before the Share Buy-Back After the Share Buy-Back

No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(2)

Directors

Sin Soon Teng(3) 166,600,000 66.02 166,600,000 73.36

Ang Seng Heng 15,400,000 6.10 15,400,000 6.78

Andy Goh Beng Kwang 200,000 0.08 200,000 0.09

Chen Timothy Teck-Leng @
Chen Teck Leng – – – –

Heng Yeow Meng Michael – – – –

Ho Boon Chuan Wilson – – – –

Substantial Shareholders (other than Directors)

Xiang Investment Ltd. (3) 166,600,000 66.02 166,600,000 73.36

 Notes:

 (1) The percentage is calculated based on issued number of Shares of the Company of 252,348,600 Shares (excluding
treasur y shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

 (2) Assuming the Company purchases or acquires the maximum number of Shares pursuant to the proposed
Share Buy Back Mandate, the percentage after the Share Buy-Back is calculated based on 227,113,740 Shares
(excluding treasur y shares).

 (3) Xiang Investment Ltd. is an investment holding company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands on 2 March 2012.
As at the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholders of Xiang Investment Ltd. are Sin Soon Teng (89%) and Ng Lay